



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 3516 of 2026**

Manju Devi

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Shri Kant Shukla  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 68**

**HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.**

Heard Shri Shri Kant Shukla, learned counsel for the applicant and Shri Arimardan Yadav, learned AGA for the State.

Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 9.2.2026 had released the applicant Manju Devi on interim bail on the ground that the first information report giving rise to the Case Crime No. 1513 of 2010, under Sections 409, 467, 468, 471, 120-B IPC, Police Station Khalilabad, District Sant Kabir Nagar (that is the case crime number involved in the instant case) had been quashed as against eight co-accused persons in Crl. Misc. Writ Petition No. 23787 of 2025 vide order dated 16.1.2026.

Learned counsel for the applicant points out that though the writ petition stood allowed in open Court. However, on account of technical defect that the first informant of the said first information report had not been impleaded in the writ petition, the detailed order could not be passed.

Learned counsel for the applicant has passed on an order of the Division Bench seized with the Crl. Misc. Bail Application No. 23787 of 2025 dated 13.3.2026 and submits that the impleadment of the first informant has since been allowed. He also submits that writ petitioner No. 3, namely, Vinod Kumar Srivastava has expired and the writ petition stands abated against the said writ petitioner No. 3. He has also points out that now the Division Bench has fixed 15.4.2025 as the next date fixed for passing final orders.

Keeping the above in mind, the Court is of the opinion that the interim bail granted to the applicant vide order dated 9.2.2026 is liable to be extended.

Accordingly, interim bail granted to the applicant shall remain in operation till 27.4.2026.

List this case on 27.4.2026, as fresh.

**(Ashutosh Srivastava,J.)**

**April 6, 2026**

Ravi Prakash